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DETERMINATION OF INVESTIGATIVE JURISDICTION
AND ORDER TO INVESTIGATE

UPON REVIEW of this complaint, I find as follows;

1. This complaint was filed by Gary A. Anderson of Venice, Flonda.

b The Respondent, George Hunt, allegedly serves as City Manager of the City of
Venice.

3. The complaint alleges that the Respondent concealed evidence related to a
purported effort by the City’s Information Services Director, Steve Randall, to defraud the City
of $12,000 by forming his own company and submitting “phony” bills to the City. The
complaint also alleges that the Respondent defended Mr. Randall after the scheme was
uncovered. In addition, the complaint alleges that the Respondent failed to investigate
allegations of improper use of a City owned cell phone by another City employee. Finally, the
complaint alleges that the Respondent participated in the unauthorized purchase of street signs,

attempting to “sneak™ the bill for the signs through the City’s purchasing department.



4. The allegations potentially implicate Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, which
prohibits a public official from corruptly using his position in an effort to benefit himself or
others. Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, states, in pertinent part:

No public officer, employee of an agency, or local government
attorney shall corruptly use or attempt to use his or her official
position or any property or resource which may be within his or
her trust, or perform his or her official duties, to secure a special
privilege, benefit, or exemption for himself, herself, or others,
Section 112.312(9), Florida Statutes, defines “corruptly,” as,

done with a wrongful intent and for the purpose of obtaining, or
compensating or receiving compensation for, any benefit resulting
from some act or omission of a public servant which is inconsistent
with the proper performance of his or her public duties

¥ The allegations of concealing evidence of fraud on the part of the Information
Services Director and failure to investigate allegations of improper use of a City owned cell
phone are legally sufficient to indicate a possible violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida
Statutes,

6. However, the allegation that the Respondent concealed an improper purchase of
street signs or agreed to an improper billing mechanism for the signs, is legally insufficient, as it
fails to suggest any benefit to the Respondent or anyone else, or that the Respondent acted with
wrongful intent. The allegations do not indicate that the sign company did not provide the signs

to the City, that there was no public purpose served by the purchase of the signs, or that the City

did not have the authonity to purchase the signs.



WHEREFORE, staff of the Commission on Ethics shall conduct a preliminary

investigation of this complaint for a probable cause determination of whether the Respondent has

violated Sections 112.313(6), Flonda Statutes, as set forth above.
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Bonnie J, Will 'Zrns

Executive Director
Florida Commission on Ethics
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COMMISSION ON ETHICS

STATE OF FLORIDA

Complaint Number 03-162

NOTICE CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY

This report of investigation concerns an alleged violation of Chapter 112, Part I, Florida Statutes,
or other breach of public trust under provisions of Article I, Section 8, Florida Copstitution. The
Report and any exhibits may be confidential (exempt from the public records law) pursuant to
Section 112,324, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 34-5, F.A.C., the rules of the Commission on Ethics.
Unless the Respondent has waived the confidentiality in writing, this report will remain confidential
until one of the following occurs: (1) the complaint is dismissed by the Commission; (2) the
Commission finds sufficient evidence to order a public hearing; or (3) the Commission orders a
public report as a final disposition of the matter.
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